Dynamic Light Scattering and Dynamic Viscoelasticity of
Poly(vinyl alcohol) in Aqueous Borax Solutions. 2. Polymer
Concentration and Molecular Weight Effects
Norio Nemoto,*,† Akihiro Koike,† and Kunihiro Osaki‡
Department of Applied Physics, Faculty of Engineering, Kyushu University,
Hakozaki, Fukuoka 812-81, Japan, and Institute for Chemical Research, Kyoto University,
Uji, Kyoto 611, Japan
Received July 27, 1995; Revised Manuscript Received November 28, 1995X

CN, Γs/q2 still remains constant at low q but starts to
increase with q at higher q, and asymptotically becomes
Table 1. Experimental Results of the PVA/SB System with DPw ) 2600
sample
code
C/wt
% pH
Dc/10-7
cm2 s-1 êH/nm τs/s τM/s GN/Pa
Ds/10-8
cm2 s-1
Rs/
nm η0/Pa s
As/
(Af + As)
PVA2600-1.2 1.2 8.8 5.6 ( 0.2 4.3 ( 0.2 3.5 ( 1.0 0.009 ( 0.001
PVA2600-1.3 1.3 8.8 5.7 ( 0.2 4.3 ( 0.2 1.5 ( 0.5 33 0.020 ( 0.002
PVA2600-1.4 1.4 8.8 5.7 ( 0.2 4.3 ( 0.2 0.28 ( 0.10 93 0.060 ( 0.005
PVA2600-1.5 1.5 8.9 5.0 ( 0.2 4.9 ( 0.3 0.067 ( 0.015 0.070 ( 0.015 10 ( 1 0.50 ( 0.02 0.30 ( 0.02
PVA2600-1.8 1.8 8.8 5.2 ( 0.2 4.7 ( 0.2 0.14 ( 0.015 0.16 ( 0.04 72 ( 5 9.2 ( 0.2 0.34 ( 0.02
PVA2600-2.0 2.0 8.8 5.6 ( 0.2 4.4 ( 0.2 0.29 ( 0.10 0.29 ( 0.10 200 ( 10 35 ( 1 0.37 ( 0.03
PVA2600-2.5 2.5 8.7 6.1 ( 0.2 4.0 ( 0.2 0.53 ( 0.15 0.50 ( 0.20 800 ( 30 260 ( 10 0.50 ( 0.04
PVA2600-3.0 3.0 8.6 6.6 ( 0.2 3.7 ( 0.1 0.91 ( 0.20 1.0 ( 0.20 1500 ( 50 650 ( 50 0.54 ( 0.05
Table 2. Experimental Results of the PVA/SB System with DPw ) 2100
sample
code
C/wt
% pH
Dc/101-7
cm2 s-1 êH/nm τs/s τM/s GN/Pa
Ds/10-8
cm2 s-1
Rs/
nm η0/Pa s
As/
(Af + As)
PVA2100-1.2 1.2 8.8 6.0 ( 0.2 4.1 ( 0.2 5.0 ( 1.8 0.0056 ( 0.0002
PVA2100-1.3 1.3 8.9 6.0 ( 0.2 4.1 ( 0.2 2.9 ( 1.0 40 0.0063 ( 0.0002
PVA2100-1.4 1.4 8.8 6.1 ( 0.2 4.1 ( 0.2 1.1 ( 0.4 68 0.011 ( 0.001
PVA2100-1.5 1.5 8.7 5.9 ( 0.2 4.2 ( 0.3 0.018 ( 0.007 0.32 ( 0.10 111 0.017 ( 0.002
PVA2100-1.6 1.6 8.8 6.1 ( 0.2 4.0 ( 0.2 0.022 ( 0.004 0.27 ( 0.10 118 0.063 ( 0.003
PVA2100-1.8 1.8 8.9 5.3 ( 0.2 4.6 ( 0.2 0.063 ( 0.010 0.066 ( 0.007 24 ( 2 1.0 ( 0.1 0.28 ( 0.03
PVA2100-2.0 2.0 8.8 5.6 ( 0.2 4.4 ( 0.2 0.13 ( 0.02 0.13 ( 0.02 80 ( 5 6.5 ( 0.5 0.46 ( 0.03
PVA2100-2.5 2.5 8.7 6.0 ( 0.2 4.1 ( 0.2 0.22 ( 0.03 0.20 ( 0.02 390 ( 20 65 ( 2 0.49 ( 0.03
PVA2100-3.0 3.0 8.6 6.4 ( 0.2 3.8 ( 0.1 0.48 ( 0.04 0.48 ( 0.03 1200 ( 100 300 ( 10 0.56 ( 0.05
Table 3. Experimental Results of the PVA/SB System with DPw ) 600
sample
code
C/wt
% pH
Dc/10-7
cm2 s-1 êH/nm τs/s τM/s GN/Pa
Ds/10-8
cm2 s-1
Rs/
nm η0/Pa s
As/
(Af + As)
PVA600-1.2 1.2 8.8 8.2 ( 0.2 3.0 ( 0.2 11 ( 2 0.0023 ( 0.0002
PVA600-2.0 2.0 8.8 8.6 ( 0.2 2.9 ( 0.2 2.3 ( 0.8 40 0.0055 ( 0.0005
PVA600-2.5 2.5 8.7 7.9 ( 0.2 3.1 ( 0.2 0.50 ( 0.15 70 0.015 ( 0.002
PVA600-2.7 2.7 8.7 8.1 ( 0.2 3.0 ( 0.2 0.027 ( 0.015 0.36 ( 0.10 90 0.055 ( 0.003
PVA600-3.0 3.0 8.6 6.6 ( 0.2 3.7 ( 0.2 0.040 ( 0.005 0.038 ( 0.003 40 ( 2 0.9 ( 0.1 0.48 ( 0.05
PVA600-3.5 3.5 8.7 7.2 ( 0.2 3.4 ( 0.1 0.083 ( 0.015 0.076 ( 0.015 390 ( 20 15 ( 1 0.48 ( 0.04
PVA600-4.5 4.5 8.8 7.9 ( 0.2 3.1 ( 0.1 0.21 ( 0.04 0.20 ( 0.04 2900 ( 200 270 ( 10 0.56 ( 0.03
Figure 3. Dependence of the characteristic decay rate, Γf, of
the fast mode on the magnitude q of the scattering vector
shown as a plot of Γf/q2 against q for the eight PVA/SB
solutions. From top to bottom: PVA2600-3.0, PVA2600-2.0,